



\$~155

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17149/2025**

ASHA PHARMACY COLLEGE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Mr. Vaibhav Singh, Mr. Aniket Tomar, Mr. Prashant Kumar and Mr. Naveen Khatri, Advocates.

versus

PHARMACY COUNCIL OF INDIA AND ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Mr. Yatharth Singh and Ms. Shrishti Gautam, Advocates for R-1.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

12.11.2025

CM APPL. 70540/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 17149/2025

3. This writ petition is filed on behalf of the Petitioner under Article 226 of the Constitution of India for quashing decision dated 23.08.2025 issued by Respondent No. 1 to the extent approval has not been granted to the Petitioner institution for running M-Pharm courses for the academic session 2025-26 as also for a direction to the Respondents to process the application of Petitioner *de hors* the requirement of Consent of Affiliation form from the Affiliating University and consequently grant approval to Petitioner for the



applied M-Pharm Course from academic session, 2025-26 expeditiously.

4. Issue notice.

5. Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Respondent No. 1.

6. Counter affidavit be filed by Respondent No.1 before the next date of hearing.

7. Notice be issued to Respondent No. 2 through all permissible modes, returnable on 20.11.2025. *Dasti* in addition.

JYOTI SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025

S.Sharma